

In the United States Court of Federal Claims

THE ELECTRICAL WELFARE TRUST
FUND, THE OPERATING ENGINEERS
TRUST FUND OF WASHINGTON, D.C., and
THE STONE & MARBLE MASONS OF
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON, D.C.
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-353 C

Judge Roumel

**REPLY SUBMISSION IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
(I) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN FOR
ALLOCATING NET SETTLEMENT FUND TO EXACTION CLASS MEMBERS; AND
(II) MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND CASE
CONTRIBUTION AWARD TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE EXACTION CLASS’S REACTION PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR APPROVAL OF THE MOTIONS.....2

 A. The Exaction Class’s Reaction to the Settlement and Plan of Allocation Has Been Positive3

 B. The Exaction Class’s Reaction Also Supports Approval of Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....3

III. CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1904503 (Fed. Cl. May 7, 2010).....	3
<i>Dauphin Island Prop. Owners Ass'n v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 95 (2009)	1
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	4
<i>Mercier v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 580 (2021)	3
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005)	3
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	3
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)	4
<i>Raulerson v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 675 (2013)	4
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005)	4
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	3
